

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

"To Enrich Lives Through Effective and Caring Service"

900 SOUTH FREMONT AVENUE ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91803-1331 Telephone: (626) 458-5100 http://dpw.lacounty.gov

ADDRESS ALL CORRESPONDENCE TO: P.O. BOX 1460 ALHAMBRA, CALIFORNIA 91802-1460

IN REPLY PLEASE

REFER TO FILE: PMII-3

September 13, 2022

TO:

Dean C. Logan

Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

Attention Business Filing and Registration

FROM:

Soheila Kalhor

Project Management Division II

PROBATION CAMP GLENN ROCKEY CLOSED-CIRCUIT TELEVISION PROJECT NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FILING FEE SPECS. 7702; CP 87699 PROJECT ID 00001857; PROJECT P9700149

Please file the Notice of Exemption for the Probation Camp Glenn Rockey Closed-Circuit Television Project (see attached). A Notice of Exemption was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act.

Please charge fees for this request to Public Works' Departmental Service Order 22RR0001 (Code 5021A).

If you have any questions, please call me or your staff may contact Cham Wadu at (626) 300-3246.

CW:cl

U:\pmdII\probation\Camp Glenn Rockey-CCTV_1857\02200\02222\02222.40\NOE

Attach.

bc: Project Management II (Afschar, Bernardini, Wadu)

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION

TO: **County Clerk Environmental Filings** 12400 East Imperial Highway Norwalk, CA 90650-3134

FROM: Los Angeles County Public Works **Project Management Division II**

Attention: Tom Afschar

900 South Fremont Avenue, 5th Floor

Alhambra, CA 91803-1331

Project Title: Probation Camp Glenn Rockey Closed-Circuit Television Project

Project Location - Specific address

1900 Sycamore Canyon Road, San Dimas, CA 91773

Project Location - City San Dimas

Project Location - County

Los Angeles

Description of Nature, Purpose, and Beneficiaries of Project

On September 13, 2022, the Board of Supervisors moved to adopt the plans and specifications that are on file with Public Works for the project and found that the items specified as sole source items in the plans and specifications are the only such items available to match other products in use at Central Juvenile Hall and other Probation Department facilities and may be designated by specific brand name in accordance with State Public Contract Code Section 3400.

The scope of work for the proposed Closed-Circuit Television (CCTV) Project includes the installation of a security system with new CCTV cameras and network infrastructure, including a fiber-optic backbone and fiber patch panels to connect the equipment and servers, monitoring stations, video and audio management systems, software applications, and video and audio storage systems. Additionally, the CCTV Project also includes installation of new cooling systems in the archiver rooms, which will help mitigate the added heat loads generated by the data recording and storage equipment. Improvements to the electrical infrastructure includes new transformer and new sub panel in the primary archiver room and new circuit breakers in existing electrical panels serving two archiver rooms. To facilitate future Wi-Fi access, identified data distribution infrastructure in specific exterior locations will also be installed within the scope of work of this project.

Name of Public Agency Approving Project: County of Los Angeles by Board of Supervisors

Name of Person or Agency Carrying Out Project: Los Angeles County Public Works, on behalf of the County of Los Angeles.

⊨xempt	Status:	(Check	One)
		1.1.70	

_ Ministerial (Sec. 21065; 15061(b)(3); 15378(b));

Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));

Emergency Project (Sec. 21080)(b)(4); 15269(a)(c));

Categorical Exemption: 15301 (a) and (f), 15303 (d), and 15304 (f) of the State CEQA Guidelines; and Classes 1 and 4 (k) of the County's Environmental Document Reporting

Procedures and Guidelines, Appendix G

Reasons why project is exempt: The project is categorically exempt from CEQA. The project includes the following components: a CCTV security system, network infrastructure, cooling systems. and required electrical components. Therefore, the scope is within certain classes of projects that have been determined not to have a significant effect on the environment in that it meets criteria set th in Sections 15301 (a) and (f), 15303 (d), and 15304 (f) of the State CEQA Guidelines; and Classes 1 and 4 (k) of the County's Environmental Document Reporting Procedures and Guidelines, Appendix G, because it includes maintenance and minor alterations to existing facilities, and installation of mechanical equipment at existing facilities.

Based on the records of the proposed CCTV Project, it will comply with all applicable regulations, and there are no cumulative impacts, unusual circumstances, damage to scenic highways, listing on hazardous waste site lists compiled pursuant to Government Code Section 65962.5, or indications that it may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historic resource that would make the exemption inapplicable.

Contact Person

Tom Afsøhar

Area Code/Telephone/Extension

(626) 300-3201

Date

TOM AFSCHAR

Capital Projects Program Manager Project Management Division II

TA:cl

U:\pmdII\probation\Camp Glenn Rockey-CCTV_1857\02200\02222\02222.40\NOE